year 31-35 72 4%

later than 35 years 180 11%

Total VIF 1,703  100.0%

Table 8: VIF Maturity profile

The table shows that 19% of VIF as at December 31, 2013 emerges in the first 5 years of projection and 44% of

VIF 2013 in the first 10 years.

The VIF as at December 31, 2013 emerging after 35 years mainly result from the long term Austrian business, in

particular the health business.

UNIQA - Group Embedded Value 2013  11

2.6 Sensitivities

The assumptions used for the MCEV calculations are based on best estimates. Sensitivity analyses are therefore

an important part of the supplementary information. The analyses assume the same management actions and

policyholder behaviour as for the base case MCEV calculation. As sensitivities are generally correlated it is likely

that the sum of two sensitivities will not be the same as if both events occur simultaneously.

The following table shows the sensitivity, split by economic, non-economic and additional factors, of the MCEV

and NBV (Life & Health) as at December 31, 2013 to changing various assumptions.

Sensitivities
after minorities, in EUR millions

Change in embedded value Change in new business value

Base value 2,689 100% 58 100%

EV change by economic factors

Risk free yield curve -100bp -271 -10% -15 -26%

Risk free yield curve +100bp 134 5% 9 16%

Equity and property market values -10% -136 -5% 0 0%

Equity and property implied volatilities +25% -6 0% -1 -1%

Swaption implied volatilities +25% -135 -5% -15 -26%

EV change by non-economic factors

Maintenance expenses -10% 60 2% 6 10%

Lapse rates -10% 47 2% 6 11%

Mortality for assurances -5% 36 1% 3 5%

Mortality for annuities -5% -4 0% 0 0%

Required Capital equal to local solvency capital 15 1% 0 1%

Additional sensitivity

no Liquidity Premium -154 -6% -7 -13%

Table 9: Sensitivities for the MCEV and NBV

Economic sensitivities:

 Increase / Decrease of 100bps to risk free yield curve

This sensitivity shows the impact of a sudden parallel shift in reference rates, accompanied by all

consequent movements of other economic assumptions. The parallel shift is applied only up until the

last liquid point (LLP). From this point the extrapolation is made to the Ultimate Forward Rate (UFR),

which remains unchanged in the sensitivity.

The asymmetric effect of a parallel shift in both directions is caused by traditional life business, which is the

[…]

The Other non operating variance in VIF is mainly caused by changes in regulatory requirements for traditional

life business in Austria (additional reserves).

3.2.2 Analysis of change for new business

The following table analyses the increase in profitability of the Austrian Life & Health new business 2013 after

minority interests.

Analysis of Change New Business – Austria
after minorities, in EUR millions

Value of New

Business

Present Value of

NB Premiums

New Business

Margin

Opening VNB as at 31 December 2012, reported 10  1,780  0.6%

Modelling Changes 1  17  0.0%

Change in Scope 0  0  0.0%

Opening VNB as at 31 December 2012, restated 11  1,797  0.6%

Foreign Exchange Variances 0  0  0.0%

Adjusted Opening VNB as at 31 December 2012 11  1,797  0.6%

Business Volume Change 0  16  0.0%

Business Mix Change 1  0  0.0%

Assumption Changes 20  -161  1.3%

Closing VNB as at 31 December 2013 32  1,653  1.9%

Table 16: Analysis of change for new business - Austria

The restated VNB increases by EUR 1mn.

The main drivers of change in New Business Value are due to assumption changes which have a positive impact

of EUR 20mn on VNB.

The decrease of PVNBP corresponds to the change to higher interest rates for discounting.

UNIQA - Group Embedded Value 2013  19

3.2.3 Sensitivities

The following table shows the sensitivities in the MCEV for Austrian Life & Health business after minority

interests.

Sensitivities – Austria
after minorities, in EUR millions

Change in embedded value Change in new business value

Base value 2,356 100% 32 100%

EV change by economic factors

Risk free yield curve -100bp -241 -10% -8 -24%

Risk free yield curve +100bp 115 5% 1 3%

Equity and property market values -10% -136 -6% 0 0%

Equity and property implied volatilities +25% -5 0% -1 -2%

Swaption implied volatilities +25% -104 -4% -10 -31%

EV change by non-economic factors

Maintenance expenses -10% 44 2% 3 9%

Lapse rates -10% 41 2% 5 14%

Mortality for assurances -5% 30 1% 2 6%

Mortality for annuities -5% -4 0% 0 -1%

Required Capital equal to local solvency capital 15 1% 0 1%

Additional sensitivity

no Liquidity Premium -132 -6% -4 -13%

Table 17: Sensitivities – Austria

The sensitivities to reference rates have the strongest impact on the MCEV, and have decreased significantly as

at year end 2013 compared to year end 2012. The main drivers for the reduction in sensitivity are due to the

implementation of the UNIQA 2.0 strategy in traditional Austrian life business, including the Group’s new ALM

process, which has reduced the duration gap. The asymmetric effect is caused by traditional life business (with

profit participation) where profits are shared with the policyholder but losses are born by the shareholder due to

[…]

The following table analyses the decrease in profitability of the Italian Life & Health new business 2013 after

minority interests.

Analysis of Change New Business – Italy
after minorities, in EUR millions

Value of New

Business

Present Value of

NB Premiums

New Business

Margin

Opening VNB as at 31 December 2012, reported 6  489  1.2%

Modelling Changes -3  1  -0.6%

Change in Scope 0  0  0.0%

Opening VNB as at 31 December 2012, restated 3  490  0.7%

Foreign Exchange Variances 0  0  0.0%

Adjusted Opening VNB as at 31 December 2012 3  490  0.7%

Business Volume Change 1  110  0.0%

Business Mix Change -3  0  -0.5%

Assumption Changes 3  3  0.5%

Closing VNB as at 31 December 2013 4  603  0.7%

Table 19: Analysis of change for new business – Italy

The restated VNB decreases by EUR 3mn due to modelling changes related to expenses and mortality.

The change in business volume increases the present value of new business premiums by EUR 110mn. The

change in business mix decreases the VNB by EUR 3mn.

The line assumption changes comprises all changes in assumptions and in the product profitability compared to

those used for the restated new business margins (per line of business) and has a positive impact of EUR 3mn on

VNB.

UNIQA - Group Embedded Value 2013  22

3.3.3 Sensitivities

The following table shows the sensitivities in the MCEV for Italian Life & Health business after minority interests.

Sensitivities – Italy
after minorities, in EUR millions

Change in embedded value Change in new business value

Base value 123 100% 4 100%

EV change by economic factors

Risk free yield curve -100bp -22 -18% -7 -172%

Risk free yield curve +100bp 13 11% 8 210%

Equity and property market values -10% 2 1% 0 0%

Equity and property implied volatilities +25% 0 0% 0 3%

Swaption implied volatilities +25% -30 -25% -5 -128%

EV change by non-economic factors

Maintenance expenses -10% 5 4% 0 12%

Lapse rates -10% -2 -2% 0 -10%

Mortality for assurances -5% 0 0% 0 -8%

Mortality for annuities -5% 0 0% 0 0%

Required Capital equal to local solvency capital 0 0% 0 0%

Additional sensitivity

no Liquidity Premium -19 -16% -3 -82%

Table 20: Sensitivities – Italy

UNIQA - Group Embedded Value 2013  23

3.4 Central Eastern Europe (CEE)

The Life & Health MCEV for CEE increased from EUR 193mn (on a restated basis) to EUR 210mn, including a

NBV of EUR 22mn.

3.4.1 Analysis of change

The following table shows the analysis of change in the MCEV for CEE Life business after minority interests.

Analysis of Change – CEE
after minorities, in EUR millions

Free

Surplus

Required

Capital
VIF MCEV

Opening MCEV as at 31 December 2012, reported 29  32  125  186

Opening MCEV as at 31 December 2012, restated 30  37  126  193

Capital and Dividend Flows -1  0  0  -1

Foreign Exchange Variances -2  -2  -8  -12

[…]

Opening VNB as at 31 December 2012, reported 24  333  7.2%

Modelling Changes -1  -1  -0.4%

Change in Scope 5  62  0.1%

Opening VNB as at 31 December 2012, restated 27  394  6.9%

Foreign Exchange Variances -2  -20  -0.1%

Adjusted Opening VNB as at 31 December 2012 25  374  6.8%

Business Volume Change -4  -52  0.0%

Business Mix Change 4  0  1.2%

Assumption Changes -4  60  -2.2%

Closing VNB as at 31 December 2013 22  382  5.8%

Table 22: Analysis of change for new business – CEE

Change in Scope shows the impact of the value of new business of the Russian life company for 2012.

Foreign exchange variances comprise the impact of changes of CZK, HUF, PLN and RUB currencies compared

to the EUR.

The change in business volume decreases the present value of new business premiums by EUR 52mn. The main

impact originates from the Czech Republic. The change in business mix had a positive impact caused mainly by

Slovakia.

The line assumption changes comprises all changes in assumptions and in the product profitability compared to

those used for the restated new business margins (per line of business) and has a negative impact of EUR -4mn

on VNB.

UNIQA - Group Embedded Value 2013  25

3.4.3 Sensitivities

The following table shows the sensitivities in the MCEV for CEE Life business after minority interests.

Sensitivities – CEE
after minorities, in EUR millions

Change in embedded value Change in new business value

Base value 210 100% 22 100%

EV change by economic factors

Risk free yield curve -100bp -8 -4% -1 -3%

Risk free yield curve +100bp 5 3% 0 1%

Equity and property market values -10% -1 0% 0 0%

Equity and property implied volatilities +25% -1 0% 0 0%

Swaption implied volatilities +25% -1 0% 0 0%

EV change by non-economic factors

Maintenance expenses -10% 10 5% 2 9%

Lapse rates -10% 9 4% 2 10%

Mortality for assurances -5% 6 3% 1 6%

Mortality for annuities -5% 0 0% 0 0%

Required Capital equal to local solvency capital 0 0% 0 0%

Additional sensitivity

no Liquidity Premium -2 -1% 0 -1%

Table 23: Sensitivities – CEE

The sensitivity of the MCEV and VNB to economic factors is significantly lower than both the Austrian and Italian

Life and Health businesses.

UNIQA - Group Embedded Value 2013  26

4 Methodology

The GEV is the total of the adjusted net asset value and, in respect of the covered in-force business, the present

value of future profits of in-force business less the value of financial options and guarantees, frictional cost of

required capital and cost of residual non-hedgeable risks.

4.1 Covered business

The MCEV results cover the life insurance, savings, pensions and annuity, disability and health insurance

business written by the Group’s main Life & Health businesses in Austria – UNIQA Österreich Versicherungen

AG, Raiffeisen Versicherung AG and Finance Life Lebensversicherung AG; the Life & Health business in Italy